Probabilities relative to the Italian population by age and gender, as
determined by ISTAT in 2000

Probability of death of pensioners due
to total, permanent disability

Probabilities based on the disability tables currently used in reinsurance
practice by age and gender

annual frequency of advances 1.76%

annual frequency of turnover 1.86%

Probability of retirement
Upon reaching the first retirement requirement valid for Mandatory General
Insurance

Inflation rate 1.20%

Annual discount rate
0.77%, based, in accordance with para. 83 of IAS 19, on the Iboxx Corporate
AA index with a duration of 10+ as recorded on the assessment date.

Sensitivity analysis

As required by IAS 19, a sensitivity analysis of the post-employment benefit
obligation has been carried out in relation to the actuarial assumptions considered
most significant, aimed at showing how the balance sheet liability would vary
in relation to the reasonably possible fluctuations in each of these actuarial
assumptions. In particular, the following table provides evidence of the change in
the post-employment benefit provision, assuming an increase or decrease in the
main parameters used.

Sensitivity test for the main assessment criteria

Turnover rate +0.50% 3,118,736

Turnover rate -0.50% 3,142,760

Discount rate +0.50% 2,980,390

Discount rate -0.50% 3,291,345

Mortality rate +0.25% 3,318,465

Mortality rate -0.25% 3,321,911

SECTION 10 – ALLOWANCES FOR RISKS AND CHARGES – ITEM 100

10.1 Provisions for risks and charges: composition

Items/Components 31/12/2019 31/12/2018

1. Provisions for credit risk relating to commitments and financial guarantees given  6  -

2. Provisions for other commitments and guarantees issued

3. Post-employment benefits and similar commitments  330  814

4. Other Provisions for risks and charges  23,036  25,977

Total  23,372  26,790

124

2019 Reports and Financial Statements

10.2 Provisions for risks and charges: annual changes

Items/Components Provisions
for other

commitments
and guarantees

issued

Pension/
retirement

funds

Other
Provisions

for risks
and

charges

Total

A. Opening balances  -  814  25,977  26,790

B. Increases

B.1 Provision for the year  6  56  1,670  1,732

B.2 Changes due to the passage of time   -

B.3 Changes due to variations in the discount rate   -

B.4 Other changes   -  -

C. Decreases

C.1 Utilisations for the year   33 4,279 4,312

C.2 Changes due to variations in the discount rate   -

C.3 Other changes   507  332  839

D. Closing balances  6  330  23,036  23,372

10.3  Provisions for credit risk relating to commitments and financial
guarantees given

Provisions for credit risk relating to commitments and
financial guarantees given

Stage one Stage two Stage three Total

Commitments to disburse funds

Financial guarantees  6   6

Total  6   6

10.5 Defined-benefit pension funds

1. Illustration of the characteristics of the provisions and the related risks
The defined-benefit company pension fund consists of the provisions made in
respect of the post-employment benefit obligations assumed by DEPObank. The
estimated liability as at 31 December 2019 is € 0.3 million.